In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

b Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B to the
Insolvency Act 1986

THURSDAY

Companies House

I

02/05/2019 #158
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number FFE‘GFEWF;

= Filling in this form

Company name in full | Dawnus Southern Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
baold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Alistair

Surname Wardell

u Administrator’s address

Building name.’number| 11/13 Penhill Road

Street |

Post town | Cardiff

County/Regian | South Glamorgan

et [c[F[1[1] [o[0[P

Country 1

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) | Matthew E © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname | Richards another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

Building namelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square ogthié'admitpi:t:attzlrl oot
e this section 1o L U

Street | another administrataor,

Post town | London

County/Region |

ok [elclzlpl [21V[0

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

$>%%7MMM

Signature date

Fele  e[ts [e[offe




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies Hause if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name

Richard J Jacksaon

All information an this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Lompary name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

11/13 Penhill Road

|
|
|

Post tawn

Cardiff
South Glamargan

= TJclr i [1] [s[ule

Lountry

County/Region

lnx

Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you hava remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[T You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it 1o the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can’t use this continuation
tell us about anather insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners,

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unjess
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: @ You can use this continuation page
- with the follawing forms;
Administrator - VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAMY,
O Administrative receiver VAMBE, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
L Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMCS,
O Manager AMOB, AMO7, AMOS, AMO3,
O Nominee AMID, AM12, AM13, AM14,
. AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisar AM23, AM24, AM25
O tiquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
. o - LIgo2, LIGe3, LQos, LIQ13,
O Provisional fiquidator LIQ14,
- WUO7, WU15
- COMY, £OM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Philip
Surname Stephenson
E Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number | Grant Thornton UK LLP
Street | 30 Finsbury Square
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode E l cCl2|P 21Y iU
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




0 Grant Thornton

Our ref. AGW/PAM/RJJITXA/D20597080/ N
Recovery and Reorganisation

. Grant Thornton UK LLP
To the Creditors 4 Hardman Square

Spinningtields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)181 953 6317

30 April 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

Ashridge Construction Limited

Churchfield Homes Limited

Dawnus Group Limited

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited

Dawnus Developments Limited

Dawnus Limited

Dawnus Southern Limited

Legsun Limited

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - All in Administration (together the Group)

| was appointed Joint Administrator of the Group on 15 March 2019 with Matthew Richards and

Philip Stephenson by a qualifying floating charge holder (in respect of DCHL) and by the directors {in
respect of all other entities within the Group). Please note that we are zll authorised by the Insolvency
Practitioners Asscciation to act as insolvency practitioners,

In accordance with paragraph 49(4)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, | enclose a copy of
my statement of proposals.

Decisions of creditors are not being sought because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, | am of the opinion that the Group has insufficient property ta enable
distributions to be made to unsecured creditors other than by vitue of Section 176A of the

Insolvency Act 1986,

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within 8 business days of this statement being delivered, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that the joint administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

&
Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by Alistair Wardell,
Matthew Richards and Philip Stephenson, appointed as joint administrators on 15 March 2018,

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thernton UK LLP is a imited lability partnership registered In England and Wales: No.0G307742. grantthomtan.co.uk
Registered affice: 30 Finsbury Square, Londan EC2A 1AG. A list of members is availahle from our registered office. Grant Thomnton

UK LLF is authorised and regulated by the Financial Cenduct Authority. Grant Thomton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thorntan

International Lid (GTH.). GTIL and the member firms are not a workdwdde partnership. Services are delvered by the member firms,

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and de nat obligate, one another and are not Babile for one another's acts or emissions.

A fistof personnel permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appointments as insolvency practitieners and of their respective authorising

bodies may be inspected al the abave address Please see grantthomtaon.co.uk for further details.



O Grant Thornton

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Ourref: AGW/PAM/RIJITXA/D20597080/ s
Recovery and Reorganisation

- Grant Thornton UK LLP
To the creditors 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 {0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

30 April 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

Ashridge Construction Limited (Ashridge),
Churchfield Homes Limited (Churchfield),

Dawnus Limited (DL),

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited (DCHL),
Dawnus Development Limited {DDL),

Dawnus Group Limited (DGL),

Dawnus Southern Limited (DSL),

Legsun Limited (Legsun) and

Quantum Geotechnical Limited (Quantum)

All In Administration (together the Group)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court
No’s 000003, 000004, 000005, 000006, 000007, 000008, 000009, 000010 and 000245 of 2019

Introduction

On 15 March 2018, | was appointed Joint Administrator of the Group with Matthew Richards and
Philip Stephenson (the Administrators) by a qualifying floating charge holder (in respect of DCHL) and
by the directors (in respect of all other entities within the Group).

Please note that we are all authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment.

Following cur appointments, we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the adminisiraticns.

This report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016.

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

The administration constitutes "main proceedings” under the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(article 3(1)) as the Group's registered office is and always has been in Wales and its management and
principal trading activities are conducted in the United Kingdom.

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton LK LLP is a fimited fiability parinership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. granuhomton_co_uk
Regstered affice: 30 Finsbury Squara, Londan EC2A 1AG. A listof members is available fram our registered affice, Grant Thornton

UK LLF is authorised and regulated by the Financial Canduct Authority. Grant Thomiten UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Tharnton

International Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are nat a workiwide parinership. Services are delivered hy the member firms,

GTIL and itz member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one anothar’s acts or omissions.

A list of personned permitted by Grant Thornton ta accept appeintments as insolvency practboners and of their respective autharising

bodies may be inspected al the abave address. Please see grantthomton.ca.uk for further delails.



3.1

3.2

33

3.4

Statutory information

A summary of the statutory details for each entity within the Group are as follows:

Ahridgz Churchtetd B3

Regislered number 21575831 05005331 (U89 DAB09N (5285568 (8570538 (7597848 01104592 077825
Dk of incomaratan 13091981 ORH20M 022002 OMIOGI00M W00 o2A3 ROy 28031973 20511
Harhorised & issued share capiel 1,000 1 1,000 12 %0 % 206 52 104
Direchor and company secrslry  Michoias Down  Micholas Down  Wicholas Cown AlartBarclsy  Nicholas Down  Paul Coling Nicholas Down  Wcholas Cown  Nicholas Cown
{wifh sharholdings where Russel Evars  Timohy Lowe  Timoby lawe Nicholas Down  Timoty Lowe Nicholas Lown Russel Evans  Tmay Lowe  Timaty Lowe
necessary| Tmoby {owe  Mahew Worgan Brian Daling  Russelbvans  Ancrew Peters  Russell Evans (1444%)  Timaty Lowe
How Snit: Huw Smib Chnsbpher  Timoty Lowe Timoby Lows (B.57%)  Hiw Smib
Haaw Kifg Mathew lorgan Rager Rabinson
Hw Smily

Background to administrators’ appointment

Background
e Ashridge — dormant, previously building and civil engineering projects
¢  Churchfield -- development and sale of residential hames in Haverfordwest
+« DL - employment entity
» DCHL — main trading construction company and employment entity
+ DDL -domant
s  DGL - parent company of the other Group entities
s DSL ~ managed construction projects in the south region of Wales
s Legsun — electrical contracting services

«  Quantum - earth material investigations business

Events leading to the appointment

Grant Thornton UK LLP (the Firm) was first consulted by the Group in December 2017 to assist with
assessing options available for meeting forecast funding requirements. At that point, the Group was
facing a cash shortfall driven principally by difficulties encountered in the delivery of specific UK
contracts.

Following this, the Firm was engaged to assist with raising additional finance. In March 2018, the Group
secured a £7 million funding injection provided jointly by HSBC Bank Plc {HSBC) and the Welsh
Government {(WG). The proposed repayment of this new funding was undermpinned by a strategic plan
designed to unwind the build-up of the historical contract work in progress (WIP) and to refinance or sell
certain assets.

The Group realised ¢£7 million by refinancing or selling assets, with the recovery of histcrical WIP
ultimately proving mora challenging than expected. The Group repaid c£4 million, split equally between
HSBC and WG, with HSBC and WG allowing c£3 millicn to be reinvested into the Group to further ease
cash flow pressures.

The Group continued to experience a cash shortfall as underlying trading conditions in 2018 were very
difficult in the construction sector, credit terms from the Group's supply were further tightened and vastly
reduced turnover in its international operations during 2018, which historically had been the most
profitable division.



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

4.6

On 4 December 2018, the Firm was engaged to secure a buyer ¢r investment into the Group. Some 52
potential trade buyers and 23 distressed investors were approached during an accelerated sale process.
Potential indicative offers were received from two parties for various parts of the Group. One offer was
withdrawn following due diligence and the other party failed to start the due diligence process and
subsequently withdrew its offer.

Given the absence of an investor and our knowledge of the Group's financial position, the Firm produced
a letter of advice to the Directors dated 8 March 2019. Our conclusions and recommendations in respect
of the financial position of the Group can be summarised as follows:

» there was a significant cash requirement in order for the Group to continue trading these
businesses;

« there appeared ta be no deliverable solution to meet the cash requirement; and

+ noreasonable prospect which will aveid the Group entering into insolvency.

Priar to the appointment of Administrators, various incidents occurred at construction sites as a result of
the uncertainty surrounding the Group's financial position and two winding up petitions were [odged by
creditors of DCHL on 11 March 2019. Consequently, various actions were taken by creditors including
subcantractors walking off project sites, the theft of equipment of value including the remeving of vehicle
trackers and disruptions to traffic at the Kingsway project in Manchester.

Having considered all options, it was concluded that the best route for the Group was for all entities to be
placed into administration and subsequently, on 15 March 2019, the appoiniment of Administrators was
made in accordance with paragraphs 14 and 22 of Schedule B1 te the Insclvency Act 1986.

Conduct of the administrations
The Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

« rescuing the company as a going concern;

» achieving a better result for the Group’s creditors, where claims rest predominantly in DCHL, as
a whole than would be likely if each company were wound up, or;

« torealise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

In this instance, it was not possible to achieve the first objective as there was no funding available to
trade the business as it was loss-making, and the Group had effectively ceased prior to our appainiment
due to the lack of working capital. Furthermore, due to the nature of the Group’s financial intra-
relationship and individual financial circumstances, a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not
appropriate.

The second objective was pursued. Unfortunately, and as stated above, no buyer for the whole of the
business was found, however, placing the Group into administration has assisted with the sale of
contracts and certain assets of DCHL and Quantum, collection of debtors and identifying, locating and
securing plant and machinery assets.

The Group are closely linked in terms of their activifies, security structure and intercompany positions
and therefore, placing the Group entities into administration helps achieve the wider group strategy of
securing and preserving the assets for the benefit of creditors as a whele. [n this instance, the speed of
the administration process and legal moratorium over the assets meant that the creditors’ interests were

preserved.

The Administrators also retained certain members of staff of DCHL and DL, which has assisted with
locating assets, debtar collections and assisting employees who were made redundant in making claims
with the Insolvency Service in respect to entitlements owing.

The third objective may be achieved in DCHL, DL, Quantum, DSL and Churchfield as, depending on the
level of asset realisations, there may be a distribution to the secured and/or preferential creditors (where
relevant).



4.7

51

5.2

53

5.4

55

5.6

If sufficient funds allow, there may be an amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured creditors,
commonly referred to as the prescribed part under section 176A of the Insoivency Act 1886.

Assets

Strategy following appointment
The initial strategy undertaken by the Administrators was to:

» engage Naismith Limited (Naismiths) to appraise the contracts, contract debts, WIP and retentions to
assess whether any of the contracts could be completed and assist in maximising value from the
contracts held in DCHL and DSL.

« Consider a disposal process far any parts of the business.

« make redundant the majority of the workforce, which were either in DCHL or DL depending upon
whether they were paid monthly or weekly, due to no funrding being available to continue to trade the
businesses of the Group.

« retain 21 employees for a short period of time to assist the Administrators with the location and
realisations of assets, collection of debtars and information gathering.

« engage and liaise with ERA Solutions Limited (ERA) to assist employees with their redundancy
claims.

» engage HilCe Capital Limited (Hilco) in order to secure premises and recover and secure assets,

» engage Credebt Limited {Credebt) to collect debts dua in respect of DCHL's on-hire of plant hire
business.

+ obtain a backup of the Group servers and collect books and records of the Group for investigation
purposes.

Sale of contracts and certain assets — Quantum and DCHL

Following advice from Naismiths that it would not be commercial to complete existing construction
contracts held in DCHL and DSL, and the receipt of termination notices from some customers following
appointment, the Administrators had limited options to assign or complete existing construction projects.
However, to date one contract has been assigned for a value of £39,000 {plus VAT), which is shown as
a plant and machinery realisation for DCHL in the receipts and payments account at Appendix B.

On appointment the senior management team of Quantum exprassed an interest in acquiring contracts
and certain assets. On 5 April 2019, we scld the contracts and certain assets of Quantum for £50,000
(plus VAT) to a new entity set up for the purposes of this sale called Quantum Geotechnic Limited
(QGL). The sale consideraticn is due to be paid prior to 31 May 2019.

As at the date of appointment, Quantum occupied a leased site in Llanelli. As part of the sale of the
Quantum business, the Administrators have allowed QGL to occupy the site until 15 May 2019 under a
licence agreement which was completed concurrently at the time of sale. The purchaser has a
contractual abligation to reimburse Quantum for all associated costs with its peried of occupation.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to QGL, it has secured the ongoing employment of 44 former
employees of DCHL/DL which may reduce the level of creditor claims as a result of the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations (commoaonly referred to as "TUPE"). Furthermore,
we anticipata it will maximise Quantum’s debtor recoveries as QGL will be assisting with the collection
during its ordinary course of business.

With the exception of Quantum, there was no prospect of achieving a sale of any business or assaciated
assets within the Group. The Administrators subsequently directed their focus te a winding up strategy
with a piecemeal disposal of the balance of Group assets.



57

5.8

5.9
5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.16

517

5.18

5.19

5.20

Sale of assets — DCHL

We also sold certain assets of DCHL to a third party known to QGL for £275,000 {plus VAT). These
funds have been paid in full, however £231,032 was utilised to repay the finance attributable to these
assets, leaving a net surplus of c£44,000 (plus VAT).

A further sale of DHCL assets has occurred since appaointment to an entity associated with Dawnus
International Limited which, whilst not in administration, is an enfity related to the Group by common
directorships. This sale consisted of the majority of the plant and machinery, which was located
overseas in Sierra Leone, and following a recommendation from Hilco, was sold for £1.65 million (plus
VAT and local taxes if relevant) with £150,000 paid on campletion on 17 April 2019 and £1.5 million due
over ten equal monthly instalments thereafter.

Of the £1.65m, approximately £178,000 is secured equally by the chattel mortgage to HSBC and WG.

The title of all machinery will not pass to the buyer until all sums have been paid however all risk has
passed including the requirement to maintain insurance.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to the entity associated with Dawnus International Limited, it
has secured the ongoing employment of 38 former employees of DCHL/DL which may reduce the level
of creditor ¢claims in accordance with the TUPE regulations.

Long leasehold properties - DL

DL is the registered owner of two long leasehold properties, the head office based in Swansea and the
plant storage yard, formerly Clydach Market.

Following receipt of proposals from three agents, we instructed Alder King LLP {Alder King) to assist
with marketing and dispesing of the long leasehold properties.

Property subject to charge - DCHL

DCHL has a registered charge over a residential property in Colwinstan, South Wales, relating to an
interest free loan totalling £300,000 provided to an employee.

We understand that this property has beaen sold subject to contract and it is anticipated that a sale will
complete shortly. Upon its sale, DHCL will receive repayment of £300,000 plus accrued interest from the
date of default to the date of completicn which is currently estimated at ¢£50,000.

Residential development site = Churchfield

Churchfield owns six completed properties in Johnston, Haverfordwest, along with development land of
approximately four acres with planning permission for approximately 60 further residential lots.

Churchfield also invested in the shared equity scheme where it retained 15% of the equity of
approximately 15 completed homes. These homes were sold prior to the administration.

Prior to our appointment, ATEB (a Pembrokeshire Housing Association), was interested in purchasing
the completed homes, however, withdrew its offer due to issues surrounding the bond drainage
agreement with the local council. We have engaged with ATEB since appointment who remain
interested in purchasing the completed hames. We have also engaged with another party who has alsa
expressed an interest,

Alder King has been engaged to assist with the marketing and sale of the four acres of undeveloped
land only, however, should a sale not eventuate with ATEB or any other interested party in the short
term, it will also be engaged to assist with the sale of the six completed homes.

| easehold premises - DCHL

DCHL leased nine sites in various locations across the UK, We have secured all sites, recovered asseats
and collected baoks and records.



5.21
522

5.23

5.24

525

5.26

5.27

5.28

5.29

5.30

5.31

DCHL continues to occupy a site in Port Talbot as overflow storage for plant and machinery.

The remaining sites have been vacated and the landlords have been contacted to request a surrender of
their respective leases,

Plant, machinery and stock — DCHL, DSL and Legsun

Betow is a summary of the plant, machinery and vehicles showing the book values (BV) and what the
directors’ estimate those to realise (ERV) as outlined in their statement of affairs:

Summary of plant, machinery and stock

Assets subject to HP 11,412 10419 11,432 10,432
Assets subject to chattels morigage 622 622 - - - - 822 622
Unencumbered plant, machinery and v ehicles 5,492 2,892 - - 54 - 5,546 2,992
Stock 4,784 1,794 - - - - 4,794 1,794
Total 22327 15827 13 13 54 4 22304 15340

The Administrators have engaged Hilco to assist with the realisation of plant and machinery, stock and
vehicles.

With the exception of the sale of assets relating to the entity asscciated with QGL and entity related to
Dawnus International Limited above, the remainder of the UK plant and machinery is shortly due to be
placed into auction.

There is still a quantity of plant and machinery located in Liberia and Sierra Lecne, some of which is
subject to the lenders security and we are currently working with Hilco on a strategy to dispose of the
remaining eguipment

Debtors, WIP and retentions — DCHL, DSIL. and Quantum

Debtars relate to completed work which had been invoiced prior to the appeintment of Administrators.
The majority of the debtors relate to construction contracts (DHGCL, DSL and Quantum) with the balance
relating to activities such as plant hire (DCHL only).

DCHL and DSL have work in progress (WIP) relating to work which has not yet been completed and
retenticns on prior projects not yet due or in dispute.

Below is a summary of the debtors, WIP and retenfions showing the BV and ERV as outlined in their
statement of affairs:

Summary of debtors, WIP and retentions
Churchiield

Bv

Quarm

ERY

ERY

5,908 4,997 2,972 872 8,840 3,869
Other debtars - - 58 - 1,184 292 836 635 34 - 33 E 69 - 2014 928
WP subject to fixed charges - - - - 4,822 1.966 443 360 - - - - 5,265 2,268
W and relenbons 5 - - 4 19184 12,088 - - 1,498 E ¥ 8§27 1,43 12813
Total dehiors 5 - 58 4 1.0/ 19641 436 636 477 300 1,521 - 3814 1,399 37.589 4 21.978
Cobecions b date - - {205) {102 {307
Outatanding debtors - - 19,438 B36 300; N 1,297 21,669

Whilst we are aware of a number of counter claims and disputes in respect to monies owing and work
completed, we are not in a position to provide any further information at this stage so as to not prejudice

further collections.

The Administrators have engaged quantity surveyors, Naismiths, to assist with collections relating to the
construction contracts.



5.32

5.33

5.34

5.35

5.38

5.37

5.38

5.39

5.40

6.1
6.2

Due to the nature of the DCHL and DSL contracts, collections of these debtors may take up to two
years,

DCHL had a further ¢£500,000 of boak debts relating to the hire of its plant and machinery to third
parties. We have instructed Credebt to assist in the collection of these debts.

Pre-appointment litigation

We are aware of eight possible iegal actions that DCHL/DSL were pursuing prior to our appointmeant. We
are liaising with the pre-appointment sclicitor to determine whether any claims are viable to further

continue to pursue.

Cash at bank - Churchfield

At the time of our appointment, there was £400,000 in Churchfield's bank account. In their statement of
affairs, the directors have assumed that this will be fully recoverable by the Administrators, however, this
amount has been offset by HSBC against its outstanding debt in accordance with its facility agreement,

Cash in escrow- DCHL

At the time of our appointment, there was c£1.8 million held by HSBC in an escrow accaount. Our
investigations are continuing in respect this amount and who the ultimate beneficiary of these monies is
as there are complexities surrounding whether these funds are secured pursuant to fixed charges held

by HSBC and WG.

Intercompany debtors

Below is a summary of intercompany position of the Group:

Summary of intercompany position ({000

Amount owed from related entiles o Ashridge

2,088 17,800 1,297 304

As all of the entities in the Graup are insolvent, it is uncertain whether there will be any realisations in
respect to these receivablas except from Prescribed Part distributions. These claims will rank as
unsecurad creditors in each estate.

Tax refunds

According to the statement of affairs, the Group has the fellowing tax receivables:

of tax assets

Legsun Quantum

Corporation tax - 93 - - - a3
Deferred tax provision 44 2,091 2 189 23 2,349
Total 44 2,190 2 189 23 2,448

As the directors’ have indicated, we are of the opinion that these are not assets that are realisable.

Investigations — all Group entities
We are investigating further matters which may result in further recoveries and actions.

We will be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the affairs of any
entity within the Group or their respective dealings/conduct which may assist us in our investigations.



7.1
7.2

82

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

8.5

Statement of affairs
The directors’ statement of affairs for each entity within the Greup is summarised at Appendix A.

Appendix A includes details of the prescribed part of the net property of the Group under section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1886, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities. The net
property for the Group as outlined in the directors’ statement of affairs is estimated to be £27.5 million
and the prescribed part £600,000 for DCHL, although, this does not take intc account the costs of the
administration of DCHL.

Receipis and payments account

Our receipts and payments accounts covering the period 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019 are attached at
Appendix B.

Pilease note that, as there have been insufficient realisations into the estates to date, DCHL has funded
payments of certain other Group estates’ expenses necessary to progress the cases to comply with
statute. This is shown by way of loan accounts in the receipts and payments accounts attached at
Appendix B. These loans will be repayable as expenses of the administrations in each entity in the same
priority that attaches to the respective expensas comprising the loans.

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Below is a summary of the secured creditors, including the potential outcome for each based aon current
estimates:
Summary of sccured creditors

Dbt outstancing at
surrant inormaticn

5 Types ofchargss dakz of sppaniment Fclenlial cutzeme based

Wedsh Governmant Dsbenturs and challels morgage Thera may be suficient realisations to enable a
distkibuton  but Welsh Govemmenl may sufler

shortfall

HSBC Equipment Finance  |[16/03/2018 Debenture Aw aifing oulcame of |HEF has instrucled an agent to dispose of ils
{UK} Limited ('HEF"} 02/08/2018 Chattels mortgage assel sales agquipment and may make a recovery in il
subject o hose disposals
HSBC Bank Fle 0170872017, 04/08/2017, Legal mortgage, debenture, challel marlgage, TBC There may be sufician! resfisalions o enable a
020272018, 16/02/2018, benefits of certain contracls and security of cash distibubon but HSBC may suffer shortfall
16/03/2213 deposils
Lloyds Bank Plc 02/02/2018 Morgage £1.3 miffion Payment in ful

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and haliday pay up to certain statutory
limits. It is anticipated that a significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of

State, following payments of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service,

We estimate preferantial claims to be ¢£290,000 for DCHL and ¢£690,000 for DL. These claims may
reduce pursuant to the TUPE regulations due to the Quantum and Dawnus Inernationatl sales outlined
above and any subsequent transfer of entitlements.

It is estimated that the preferential creditors of DCHIL. will be paid in full however there will be no funds
available in DL in order to make a distribution.

Prescribed part

Appendix A includes details of the prescribed part of the net property of the Group under section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured liabifities. Based
on current estimates, there may be funds available to enable a prescribed part distribution for DCHL,
DSL and Quantum.



9.6

9.7

10
10.1

10.2

10.3

.10.4

10.5

10.6

Unsecured creditors

According to the books and records, the unsecured creditars of the Group can be summarised as
follows:

Summary of unsecured creditors

Ashridge Churchfield Legsun  Cuanum
Trade creditors 85 - 80 38,309 - 13 1,644 236 7 40,472
HMRC - PAYE { NI - - 652 272 - - - - - 924
HMRC - VAT - - - 2,148 - - - - - 2,148
Directors' loans - - 867 - - - 667
Employ ee claims - - 3,774 1,238 - - - - - 5,012
Intercompany - 3,685 140 - - - 4,662 8,657 4,380 21,524
Ursecured claim 85 3,685 4,826 41,967 - 798 6,306 8,893 4,387 0,147

Except for any contribution made under the prescribed part mentioned above and based on current
estimates, it is highly uniikely there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration
The primary issues to be dealt with in the administrations of the Group are {o:
» deal with statutory matters in relation to the appointments
« work zlongside:
— Naismiths to recover WIP and contract debtors

— Credebt to recover plant hire debts

— Hilco to recover, secure and dispose of the balance of plant and machinery located in the UK and
in Africa

+ investigate antecedent transactions

» finalise a review of the litigation initiated prior to the appointment of the Administrators to determine
whether they are commercially viable te pursue

» distributions to creditors (preferential and unsecured) if asset realisations aflow

This will be pursued with the purpose of achieving a better result as a whole than would be likely if the
entities within the Group were wound up.

It is proposed that the administrations continue for as long as necessary in order to deal with the assets
and liabifities as detailed in this report and to achieve a more advantageaus realisation of assets.

At this stage, it is likely that the process for some Group entitias may take in excess of 12 months to fully
conclude and, if so, an extension will be sought from the relevant body of creditors.

it is proposed that the Administrations will end by the dissolution of the Group. If more time is needed to
complete realisations after any extension of the administraticns, the Administrators may present a
petition to wind up the Group and then seek their appointment as Liquidators.

As there will only be a prescribed part to distribute o the unsecured creditors, it is proposed that the
administrator will agree the claims of the creditars and distribute these funds in the course of the
administration. The administration is likely to require an extension beyond the initial period of one year
for this purpose. When all funds have been realised and distributed, the administration will end by the
administrators filing a notice to dissoive the company. The administrators will nevertheless be
empowered to present a petition for the winding up of the company if circumstances require.



10.7

11

12
121

12.2

13
13.1

If it becomes apparent that sufficient funds are available to make a distribution to unsecured creditors,
the administrations would end by the respective entity going into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. if the
respective entity or entities are placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidations, it is proposed that the
Administraters in office at that date will be appointed Liquidators. However, creditors may nominate a
different Liquidator or Liquidators if nomination to that effect is received before the appreval of these
proposals.

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors committee is
appointed, then this is a matter for the committee. If no committee is appointed, then as we are of the
opinian that each entity in the Group has insufficient property to enable any distribution to be made to
unsecured creditars other than by virtue of section 176A of the Insalvency Act 1986, approval will be
obtained from the secured and preferential creditors.

Pre-administration costs unpzid at the date of appointment of the Administrators may also be approved
as above under rule 3.52 to rank as an expense of the administration. Approval of the statement of
proposals does not constitute approval either of the Administraters’ remuneration or of unpaid pre-
administration costs.

We propose the that the remuneration cf the Administrators be fixed on the following basis:
« time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff

s 30% of gross recoveries of any additional assets or claims which are not yet known and may arise
following our investigations (e.g. any antecedent transactions). For the avoidance of doubt, we will
not include an estimate for these such time costs in our fees estimate in Appendix C

Please see Appendix C for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insalvency Practice 9.

Decision of creditors

A decision of the creditors is nat required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that each entity within the Group has insufficient
property to enable any distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section
176A of the insolvency Act 1986.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debis of the company request that the Administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purpose of the
administration and in accordance with the requirements of Data Protection law.

Yours faithfully
for and an behalf of the Group

Yo s

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Group are being managed by Alistair Wardell, Matthew Richards
and Philip Stephenson, appointed as joint Administrators on 15 March 2019.

16



Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Quantum Geotechnical Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 07782715

Stalement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name T\ Aottt b'ﬂ-—LLAf LDL—JE

Signed /I/CM

Dated l\{‘oqh‘\




A — Summary of Assefs

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
WiP
Cash

Payments 1o fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Esfimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature _’4/-01’( Date__# \ {oq (&

Estimated to “

Book
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
€] ¢
0 0
0 0
1] 0
773,345 527.408
0 0
2,971,846 871,846
68,656 4]
a 0
0 0
] 0
23,738 0
0 0
3,817,585 1,400,050
]




A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estiraated
to realise
£

Esfimated total assets avaifable for preferential £ 1,400,050

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £1 1,400,050
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for fieating charge holders £ | 1,400,050
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficleacy/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 1,400,050
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | 1,400,050
Unsecured non-preferential elaims {excluding any shorifall to floating charge £ (4,387,091)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (2,987,042)
(excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) l £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | {2,987,042)
issued and called up capital LE ()
Estimated total deficiency/surplue as regards members £ | (2,987,043)

Signature -ﬁ—(ﬁ)‘\ Date__=2.\ /0% / / a)




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Legsun Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 01104532

Staternent of Truth

{ believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are {rue

Full name Twa ot fid A Lowas

Signed m

Dated &L , og Llc\




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
wir
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Deblors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assels available for preferential creditors

Signature m"{ Dale Al (Oq {{ 9

Eok Estimated to
Valug Realise
£ £
0 0
0 o
0 0
o 0
53,836 ]
1,487,852 0
o 0
0 0
32,977 1]
0 0
0 0
0 0
188,806 0
0 0
1,763,573 i ]




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated fotal assets available for preferential £ |0

creditors {(carried from page A}
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferentiat creditors £]10
Estimated prescribed parl of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ |0
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ |0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £10
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (6,893,118)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ { (6,893,116)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to flating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards creditors £ 1 (6,893,116)
Issued and called up capitat £ (50)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (6.893,166)

Signature __ _ﬂ\.@(/{ Date_oX L { oY / (%




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Southern Limited as at 15 March 20198

Company number : 07597648

Statement o Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statemanl of the alfairs are true

Full name Mot R Lowos

Signed 4“@"-*(

Dated & 1 !OLI ‘/Iel




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxalion assets

Uncharged assets

2oy (1

Book

Value

Estimated to

Reatise

£

13,474
443,145
0

{313,474)

o o o o

34,234

= = R =

13,474
300,000
0

(313,474)

o 0 °C o 9O 9 O o o




A1 - Stmmmary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated fotal assets available for preferential £ 0

creditars {carried from page A}
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditars £]0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for fioating charge holders E |0
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficieney/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £|0
Unsecured non-preferential claims {(excluding any shortfall o floating charge £ {6,306,1091
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as ragards non-preferential creditors £ | {6,306,109)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall fo floating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surphis as regards creditors £ | (6,306,109}
issued and called up capital E (100)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | {6,306,209)

Signature ﬂw Date cQ—l / oY / / q




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 3437589392

Statzmant of Truth

! believe that the facis stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name T onr M\/ oL
Signed /40&4_

Deted 2oy /19




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assetls subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
WiP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assels subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions

Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimaled tofal assets available for preferential creditors

Signature ‘/llwf

Date 5?.!_/0'-\'//‘?

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
4,006,119 2,006,119
0 0
o 0
(1.251,250) (1,251,250}
0 0
1,058 0
0 0
0 0
] 0
0 Uncertain
) 0
0 0
43,583 0
0 0
2,799,510 754,869




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Esfimated total assets available for preferential £ | 754,869
creditors {carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ (947,366)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £} (192,497)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 1(192,497)
Debis secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assels after floating charges £ | {192,497)
Estimated prescribed parl of net properly where applicable (brought down) £ ¢}
Total assets available to unsecured craditors £ 1 (192,497)
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any sharifall to floating charge £ (4,625,868)
holders)
Estimated deficiencylsurplus as regards nan-preferential creditors £ | (4.818,365)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) E 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (4.818,385)
Issued and called up capital E {100,000)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | {4,918,365)

Signature %OAJ( Date Rt ( O ( (S




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Group Limited as at 15 March 20195

Company number : 08670888

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are frue

Fulname.  IMoTlHY  Alun rowEs

Signed %,OU—L

Dated a1 lov |19

Y




A - Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subjact to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
WwiP
Cash

Payments fo fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
investments

Stock

Taxation asseis

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets availahle for preferential creditors

Signature ./{LOU“C

Date Q! [OL@ IH

Book Estimated {0
Value Realise
£ £
0 a
0 a
0 0
0 0
0 0
4] ¢
0 0
0 0
636,252 636,252
303,975 Uncertain
0 1]
0 )]
1,296 0
0 0
941,523 636,252




A1 - Sumrmary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets avaijlable for prefarential £ 636,252
craditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ ] 636,252
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicabie (to camry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 636,252
Debts secured by floating charges £ ¢]
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 636,252
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0]
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | 636,252
Unsesured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (797,934}
holders)
Estimated deficiencyfsurplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (161,682)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down) £ i¢]
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (161,682)
Issued and calied up capital £ (90)
Estimated total deficiency/swplus as regards members £ | {161,772)

Signature 4'0“ Date ';?'l { BL{ / { 4




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Churchfield Homes Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 05008331

Sizterrent of Trulh

| believe that the facls stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name T oY Auwa] LodE

Signed r/’a-—o'-'-f_

Dated 2oy llc\,




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
wip
Cash

Paymenis o fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
intercompany receivables
Invesimenits

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

gafoqth

Book Estimated to
Vajue Realise
£ £
0 0
0 0
399,985 399,985
(399,985) {(399,985)
t] ¢
3,214,290 1,014,290
0 0
0 0
58,028 o
0 0
194,050 174,845
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 ARR 367 4 128 9aa




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated tofal assets available for preferential £ 1,188,936

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £1 1,188,936
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (fo camy forward} £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ |[1,188,936
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 1,168,936
Estimated preseribed part of net properly where applicable (brought down) £ o
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | 1,188,936
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge f (3,684,992)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (2,498,056)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall io floating charge holders (brought down) E 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (2,496,056)
Issued and called up capital £ {1)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | {2,496,057)

Signature (’/Z"\OV‘ Date At / oy / 9




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited as at

15 March 2019

Company number : 64230579

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fulf name _ﬁu ot A~ lowe

Signed '{L‘Q,U-L

Dated 61‘ lou ),c‘




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Asseis subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assetls
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Deblors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxalion assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature _ /ﬂ&'—k Date XA l oY ‘ 19

Bock

Value

Estimated to

Reailse

£

12,041,211
4,821,991
1,800,000

(13,718,136)

11,041,211
1,866,191
1,800,000

{13,718,136)

5,492,323 2,992,323
19,164,288 12,385,886
] 0
5,908,332 4,897,028
1,184,371 292,331
17,800,382 Uncertain
0 0
4,793,655 1,793,655
2,190,628 ]
0 0
61,479,046 23,550,488




Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A}

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Esfimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shorifall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiencylsurplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature %OW Date

£ (275,693)

Estimaled
to reslise

£

£ | 23,550,488

£ 23,274,795

£ (600,000)

£ | 22,674,795

£(2,906,454)
£ [ 19,768,341
£ 600,000
£ | 20,368,341

£ (41,966,704)

£ | (21,598,363

£ |(21,598,363)

£ (121)

atlou 19

£ 1(21,598,484)




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Developments Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 05265566

Slatement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Faliname_ 1tmoNit Auws) Lodis

Signed /’LOV{

Dated &L l o l 1S

T




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wip
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature mf'\

Date ;u]ow e

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
0 0
] ]
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1,297,229 Uncertain
0 0
4] 0
1] o
t] 0
1,297,229 0




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to reafise
£

Estimated total assefs available for preferential £ 0

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- E 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £10
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for fleating charge holders £ t]
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ e}
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) £ 0
Total assets available fo unsecured creditors £]0
Unsecured non-preferentiat claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ o
holders} !
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £10
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) E )
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ 10
Issued and called up capital E_ (87)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ 187

Signature /ﬂ-@/‘( Daie At { oy / (e




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Ashridge Construction Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 01579831

Slatement of Truth,

I believe that the facts siated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name _rIMon'{y i~ Lowg

Signed /‘L-QA-A{

Dated Al ‘ 0'-\‘&‘\




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wip
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charga:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assetls

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Tlowe  one_afon]iq

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
1] 0
1] 0
0 0
0 0
4913 0
4] 0
4] 0
0 0
2,065,565 Uncertain
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
2,070,478 0

Signature




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 0
creditors {carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ Q
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors El O
Eslimated prescribed part of net propery where appficable (to carry forward) £ &
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 0
Debts secured by floating charges £ Y
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges E 0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ (0
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfali fo floating charge £ (85,488)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/susplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (65,488)
{(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall {o fioating charge holders {brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (85,488)
Issued and called up capital £ (10,000)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ 1 {95488)

Signature

/I('&’f{ Date 2_[{0‘-{ (tQ,




Appendix B

Ashridge Construction Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2018 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00




Churchfield Homes Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Cash at Bank 399,985.00 0.00
WIP and Retentions 1,014,290.00 0.00
Investments 174,645.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.0




Dawnus Group Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£}
Affairs (£)
Book Debts 636,252.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix B

Dawnus Developments Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (E)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Dawnus Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total {(£)
Affairs (£)
Fixed Assets 2,006,118.00 0.00
Intercompany Loan 5,863.86
5,863.86
Payments
Preferential Creditors (All) (547,366.00) 0.00
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 5,863.86
Made up as follows
5,863.86

Floating Deposit Account

5,863.86




Dawnus Southern Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£}
Fixed Assets 13,474.00 0.00
WIP 300,0600.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix B

Legsun Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (E)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

Q.00




Quantum Geotechnical Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs {£)}
WIP and Retentions 527,408.00 0.00
Book Debts 871,846.00 101,299.83
Licence to occupy fee 6,706.08
108,005.91
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 108,0056.91
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 6,706.08
101,299.83

Floating Deposit Account

108,005.91




Appendix B

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total {£)
Affairs (£)
Plant & Machinery 11,041,211.00 0.00
wiP 1,966,191.00 0.00
Cash at Bank 1,800,000.00 0.00
Plant & Machinery 464,000.00
Stock 1,793,655.00 0.00
WIP and Retentions 12,385,886.00 0.00
Bock Debts 5,289,359.00 205,046.17
VAT on Sales 76,642.20
745,688.37
Payments
Vehicle Running Costs 4,501.25
Net Wages 77,724.31
Employee Expenses/Redundancy 1,432.81
Settlement of Finance 231,031.63
Intercompany Loan 5,863.86
Environmental costs 250.00
Telephone Telex & Fax 6,738.45
Liens 5,600.99
Bank Charges 87.30
VAT on Purchases 27,026.80
360,257.40
Balance - 22 April 2019 385,430.97
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 1,449.60
Floating Deposit Account 387,634.28
Grant Thornton Loan Account (3,652.91)

385,430.97




(saapwweo ‘saay ‘sybu) sioupala 1o} uonEULICU

ainseasip Buuinbal sdiysuolie|sl

sajenosse 0] sjuswhed

}I0M N0 PEJOBNUOD-gNS

sasUsdXa pue sjuswesIngsIp

sajel 1no abieya Aunoy

pousd ay) Buunp wea) Jiay) pue siojelsiuiupe ol sy Ag suop 3iom
siseq 89y

s}sco Juswiuiodde-sid

‘slanos ) ‘Aewwns v (d(8) 6 99N0eId
ADUBAJOSU| JO JUBWSEIS PUE (S3INY 3U1) 9107 S9Ny {Sajep) PUB puejbuT) ADUSA|OSU| 9] ‘GRE L 10y AJUBAIOSU| BU} 40 sJuswalinbal ay] yum uouaun(uog ul paiedaid usaq sey xipuadde syl

2INSO|2SIP § 90no.Id AJUBAJOSU| JO JUBWSIEIS

S9)eI20SSe JIay) J0 siojed)siuiwipe juiof ay) 0) sesusdxs pue uonelaunwal ‘sjusied

UOIlBJISIUIWLPY U] — PaliWI] UJaylnog snume(



o

swie|o uabuyuos |equaied
Aue uo 3iom sy} 0} pSINgUIIe %SH Sy} 10} SIUN0IJE SalIan0dal 85016 0 9,0 SB URXBLIEPUN 84 O] PaiediDiUE YoM JO UQIDS|S! SIqeuoseal pue Jig) B 9anposd o} siseq as) siy) 12adxa app

LEL
,1BWIISS S99}, Ay} 995 asea|d - paunou) 'sq 0 Ajay| 94 10 'aq ||Im JBY) sasuadxs ay) jO SHIE}eP PUE S1BWIISS 599} B ‘MC|aq ‘aplaoid am siseq 8a) pasodoud sy) j0 ped wioj §)sQ0 Wl sy

"PaaIN2ul G 0} Ajay| Sle 10 3 |IM UdIuMm SasUadxe sy} 1o siBlep (q) pue sjewss $9s) B (B) SIOHPS8JD 8] 0] J8AIlap 'SISEq 8y} JO UONBUILLISEP
84} 0} Joud '1snw sicjel]sIuIWpPE Uil sy ‘uofeasiuLpe ay) ul Buisle sisnew o) Buipualle ul wels Jiey) pue siojensiuiwpe juiol ay) Ag usalb Auedoud swi By3 0} SoULI2481 AQ S! UCIEISUNWSI
10 s1seq pesodoud 8y a1aym Jey] salinbal ssapulsAsU (1G] gL aind ‘uonelsunwal siajensiuiwpe ol syl Jo siseq ay) Buixy Ul paAJoAUl 10U ale sI0)Ipald padnoasun auy ybnouyy

‘aanpasosd uOISIZBP B Ul SIOURAID [BNUdI9aid 31 JO UQISIOSP B (1) pUB 'Si0)paId paIndss
31 10 Yyoes Jo Jussuc? dy) (1) sicppald jegualaysid O uQRNQUISIP B exEW O] SPUSIUI IO SpEL SEY JQIBNISIUILURE 3 )1 (Q) 1O 'SICLPRID PRINDSS SU1 JO YIED JO JUSSU0I 8y} (8) AQ 'aa)iuwoD
S10J1PSI0 QU S 3JBY) ‘858D SIU) Ul SB )l ‘paxl 8q ||eys uaijelsunwal SIciel}siuiwpe el 3yl Jo SISEQ 9y} 1BY) sepiacid $3|My aul JO ($)g1°g1 3INJ JBy] S1 JUBWa)E)s SIU) Jo aousnbasuol v

‘(aBieyo Buneoy e
10 Japiey syl o) s|gefied ag 9$wuUBYI0 PINCM YIIym ASUCWI JO IR0 peAIBD 39 0} Hed paguasald, au)) 9861 19V AJusA|asu] au} 10 (B)(Z)V9. L UONDSS JO aNuA A UBY) J3YI0 SIOYPRIS paIndasun
0} @pEil 24 0] ucunqLIsSIp g 8|geus o} Apadoud Juaioynsul sey AUedwios sy} 1ey) JBPISU0D SIDJEASILILIPE au) 1By} Sels uedal siy) Buisojous sjesodold 40 JUSLWSie]s (slolelsiuilpe Juiol oy

MOJBY DIBWIISD $994 N0 UI S}S00 SLU} 8$3L} IO} DJSWIISS U PN[IUL JOU [[IM 9M ‘IGNop
Jo souUeBpIoAR 8] 404 (suonoesuel Juspaoalue Aue ‘Ba) suonebiseaul Jno BUIMO||0) 9S1E ABW PUE UMOLY J9A 10U aJB Y2Ium SWIE[D 0 S18SSE |Budljippe AUE JO S811an008a) 55016 JO 94,08 e

HEIS JIsUl pue sIolehsIuILpY a4l Ag uads Auadoid sl e
:MQ[8Q SISBY YY) UC DaXl) 99 SICIRASIUIWRE W0l 3U) 10 uoNeISUNWa) ay) 1ey; asodaid apa

s1seq 99} pasadoid

'M0|9q UDID3S aA0adsal sy} Ul PEPIACId S BUDP 3I0Mm BLj} JO uonduosap v IU/Zge3 1o ebelaae ue 1. siy Ze AqQ pejussaldal
8¢1'63 Bullelc} paunau 2iem s1502 swi ‘(pouad a4l 6102 (Hdy 22 01 61.0Z Y24el G woy pouad ay) Buung "podal siy ul pasojpus sjesodold oy jo |ercidde pswaap auyy Buimo|io; Jubnos
ag ||im siseq 934 8y} Jo |eroidde 510)pald [BIUSIS)8Id PUE PAINIaS aU) 'PaLLIO) §1 SBJHIWISY SJONPSID OU 4l MOj9Q PaUIR|dXe Sy 198 U9SQ 10U SBY SISEY 994 oyl Hodal iyl J0 a18p ay) 1e sy

sJojelysiuiwipe juiol ayl Jo siseq 294

$1502 Juawulodde-1sod
uswAed 104 3ybBnos ag fim [eaasdde 1oupala pue pied aqg o} 124 SI SsIy|
‘Al@aioadsal (011 F 40 suawasingsip snid) 68' L3 PUB (ZG3 Jo sjuawssingsip snid) £86°| 3 Ajslewixoidde JO S1S09 PauInaul pue pajoniisul 81am ‘g7 SPaysIand PUB 47 SPIEp|3D ‘SIoNolcS

81502 Juswiulodde-aid Jisy) 0} ucne|sl
ul uawied Buiya9s Jou ale SIClesIUIWLPE Y] "uohelsIulWpY cjul Auedwon sy} Buioe|d Ul sio1oalIp ay; PaISISSE pue Aueduios) aU) Wiim paXIom SIORISIULPE Sy 'lusujuiodde o) Joug

"8)e1sa 9y} wouy pred ag pinoys Asu) Jayisum
0} SB SI0)pa.D Jo Apog eiendosdde auy; woy palinbal s) [eacsdde ‘Jybinos s) Juswhed pue uoneysiuIWpe S19)U9 Ausdwcd syt usym piedun uiewal Asy) Jusixe auy) o "0s BUIop J1 0] MaA B LIIM
Ing uciessiulwpe palsiue AUBCWOD SUI 81018g ‘s1auonnoesd Aousajosul palylienb 1ay1o 1o siclelsiuIwpe Ag paunoul sasuadxa pue pabileyo $59) aie §]S02 UCHESILILPE Juswiuedde-ald

s1s02 juaunuiodde-ald



“sson0sd uQnI3([0I BY) YUM
1s15sE 0} sjualbe pnysul pue piefsal

sjuswapas pasodoud JapIsucd pue auy SIU} Ul $93A0|0Wa PAUIRISI LIm asiel|
lueld Aped piyy 0} uoneial ul sjgap Buipuelsino ‘Uolje Lo JueAS]a) pue Bugoddns
0} Uoije|as Ul sjuabe ypm Suipuodsalion 21200] PUR SI0)GBP AU JURId MBIAGY e
Hoda 539A0]dWI3 JALULO) PUB PAUIBIAI YIM
s uabe ay) pue spioodal s Aurdwod ayy Buisn Buisie| pue pa1a|dwion 8q UeD S)0BIUad
uomisod 3y Jo ualelpuodal B Buepapun . JoUIaUM BUILILLISIEP UOHEULOUI
paJinbal aiaym Juawayas e yoeal o] jdlisne jeaa)al pue Buipoddns Bujeoo|
PUE SI0}GIP [IB UO SWIE2ISIUN0D Bumanay = (it pUB $3910AU1 BUIpUR)SING
ajqI5sod a1ayum suonualal Buisieas pue 'suohuala: Buipnioul) siolgsp
apELU SWiejaajuNod Aue Buwaiaal ‘suolus)al 10813U00 96 Aatewixoidde o majnal
10 13ads3) Ul SLIEpD ayBW 0] SIUSBE Yim U3 Uy Jsisse of sypwsien sBebu e
Buisien] ‘spouad uonuaiel 1o pua ayl Bumojo] e sa|npayas
ajge|ieAe SW033g 51q9p BUIpUBISING 1O SJUALLSIIIS |RIDISLALIOD Sjel3uall pue uoheuIo! JUDADTIS
SPUN; JUSIOYINS PINOYS SloppsIa 9L fuinieBas saiped snousa yw Buisie) S101084p MaInal 'sUlBIYILSY JusWARd
826’223 'siogen Slolpald 0) uoynquysip SALBADDSI JFIUXBW O] JaULIC) Al pUE sjusbie ay) usamlaq JoBILoD fue spenuod Auedwod ajeso e
JORIUOT JO UonES|Eal e 10} puE 918)sa ay] sjassod Jassiaym Buneyne; ‘wonejualunoop Bulpoddns Bunyeao seakodwa
- pajII SUNWSIEN 10} aN{EA |BIOLBUY 381|881 199 19B1UO 3L ypm Bunsisse ‘stgap joenuod Buipuelsing paUIe]al jO SIUB)SISSE AU} U SpIodal
'$88) SI0ABAING AJJUBNT) o 0] AUBSSB03USIYIGM SIYL +  SSIBSi PUB BINJ3S O]  » 0} uonejds u sjusbe ypm Buipuodsalio] = AuBdWOD 3G) 1O M3IAR: B JONPUDD - 19y10 .mm_uuwm
RLTe T4 0S€'SPF  SIYy 09l s}ossy

Alessasau
ajBWINSa 3SUadxa pue 5994  SIO)PIID 0) WYdUI] [e1dueul SEM/S) YoM ayl AYm yiom pajediouy JUOP YoM Ni0M JO ealy

‘SlelIlso Sas) oY) 0] paidde saiel syl 40} UCRRBS Swiel Jno 2B1eys AUNoH, 3y oS Ises|d

‘nodsal
SiL} Ul pasojous siesodoud sy ylm UonoUNIUOD Ul peSal 89 PINoYs SIYL oM paiedioue sy 0} UDIHIPPE Ul 91Ep O} SIOJERSIUILPE JUial SY) A SUOP YI0M SSPNISUI MO|9] S|9E] S1EWINSS S99y aY|

MO[BQ PBYIUBP! 8BS0} UBY} 19430 SaIXa|dLWod OU s AW} 9G [ SIOSSE |2 JO UONESIEa) Sy} eyl o
UOISUBIX3 UE JOJ |eAOsdde Buiiaas &g [Im SI0JENSIUILPE 84} pUB pouad WUoW-Z| pequasald au) peaoxa || uoleiSIUIUPE SU) JO UsEIND BU11BY] e
:suondwinsse Bumol|o) 8yl UQ PISE] 0S|B SI SJSLWINSS $39) S} 18] SJoN

‘Molaq pepiaoid 9|qe) S1BWIISS S99} By} Ul PEPN|oUl }S00 pUE Sl ol BUIEINDIED Ul UONEASIUIWPE 2y 219|dwed 0] Alessaosu ajediailUE am 3i0m a4 oD 0} paunbal
ag [Im aledionue am Jey} 95118dx8 JO S|9AS| JUBISYIP B} 10} PAJUNCIJE PUE PRITPISUOD SABY DA "6L0T [IdY ZZ JE SE SN O] 3|QB|IEAE UONELLIOUI @) JO ||& UD PIsEq S| 3)BWNSa S99 3y |

ajewss s394

TUMOUNUN AJUBLIND S SPUSPIAIP 2.Mminy 4O wimnuenb pue Buiwig ayj

S40}1paJd 0) Winjas A|dyIn



$5900d ADUBAIOSU}

34} C} INfeA ppRe jm

9]B}$9 2y} 0} AN|eA |B1oUBRUY

ppe jou JBiw y ybnoule

| AIESSa0aU S| oM

ayl Aupn, Japun paue|dxa

Sy "SaNp ,$J9p[9Y

00013 Jusbe 2910 sy} abueyasip

UONJ9|00 SPI0JTI g S00g  » O} AUBSSS0BU §I YI0M SIY ]

pasieal
pug paIn2as ‘payiuap
ale sjasse Auedwon
1 18y} ainsua o)

SUONZESUE]) JUBPEIBIUE AuE

« 10} SJUSLUIIR]S Nueq s Auedwos ay) Bumalaay

sisAjeue jueg

pasteas

PUB PaIN2as ‘paypuapl
ae slasse Auedwos
JIE 1By} SINSUD O]

3|qeodde s1aum sisAleuE 1sua10) Ino Buike)

swWa)sAs || s.Auedwod
ay) woyy uoljeuwojul Bumainal pue bBuleacosay

SPIOJ2I pUE SHO0Q w.>cmnc.._oo auy) Bumalnay

SPIOTBI I8N0 0} BYS PUAPY

SPJOJBI 1§ 3009

pasijeal
pUE paInoes 'payiuap:
aie sjasse Auedwon
[le }ey) aInsua o

SI0J03JIP 8y} 4O
* 1ONpUO3 By} U0 wodal 0]

SHODYD feulslul

pue aysgam aomlag Bunoday jonpuos
SI0J211 Y} U0 SWi) Jueaajal Hunedwon
Auedwion ay} Jo asiwap 9y} 1o} SUOSEa:

2] Y$sI|ge)sa 0} spiooal Auedwory Bumainay

sagAopdws Joluos
10393110

44/38T3 S69'LL3 Sy Ly

suopebiysaau)

SI0UP=17 0] lyBusq
[E12uBLY J981IP OU SEBY

pue sjuswainbal Aloiniels
ym Buididwics yo asodind
ayy 1oy Aajos pajaidwos
94 0} 81 oM syl

me| pue uonenBal
ypm Ajdwoo 0

sisalau|
,sJoupaJo 103104d 0)

JUDAD 3|gEINSUl LB Loy

o SSO] woy 3su elgw o

sljainsu)
Joud 0} pled swnituald ssueinsul snoneld
ULILOD 0} splodas Auedwica Bumairay

pajsanbal se
134010 29UBINSUI INO 10} UoIeWLo Buiuielqo

pecige pajedo| slasse Suipniul
sjasse pue Auadoud jo aaueinsu sy Bujpiehal
4930, SoUBINSU| JNO Yl 3siel 0] Buinuuoy

ajueInsuj

2|qeIeA. WCI3G Spuny
UBIDIYNS PINOYS SI0upaId
0] UDNNGIiiSIp B 10} pue
2le1s3 3y} Jo JyBuaq Byl 1oy
an|ea [elpueuy Isiea) diay
0] AJBSSa0BU S| MIoMm SIY|

pasi|eas
pUE PRINJYS ‘pAYIULP

ase sjasse Auedwao

. JIe yeus ainsua o

wie|a Jo sienoiped pue

SjuUsWale)S $SaUIMm Jo Buiyelp syl Buipiebal
S103911e8 Ui Bujsie) Buipniour uoneBi

o3 paasoud nyssaaonsun y ‘9qissod auaym
ucljae pnog oy Joud swiepd apas o) bundwayy
Auedwiod ay) 0] anjea |enuaiod ay)

$59s55E pue ssaiboid Ul ale JBy) SWIED oMm] U]
MIINSL ‘AIBSSBIBU BISUM SPI0JAJ PUB Y00
Auedwaod Jueaajal Bumainal pue Buuasylen

swie|> Buipuelsine om)

« Buipsebal siop0ijos s Auedwod ay ypm Buisier

swiel |epuajod pue

uonebiy Sulobuc uo ucEWICUl 1IB3YUN
J3yjeb 0} J0J03UIp J3WIO) UM 129
uoyebiy siu

0} UOIJBJ2) Ul UOIIBJUSWINIOP JO MaIAS)
pue swieo [enuaod pue sbBuipaasoid
uoneBi Buiebuo Jo adsar ul 101191105
s, Auedwica ay} Yiwm asiel pue 199y

S}9SSE JOYID



553004d Asuanjosul

31 0} 3N[eA PPE ||IM )1
2)e)sa 2y} 9) ANeA [BISUBUY
ppe jou Whiw 3 ybnouye

' AIBSS323U S HJom

ayl AUAA, Japun pauleldxe
Sy 'Salnp sIaploy

aoujo ayy abieyosip

03 AIRSS303U S| IOM SIU |

uolnguisip yons

AUe ani@da1 uoHNgIUISIp
yed paquosald e 0
PaIIUR SI0)IPaID 250U}
AU JBY] 8inSua 0

SLWIB2 Jo uonedipnipe jeuuo) Buipniul
yed paguossid Jo UoINQUISIP PUB UOHEINDIED

. AUON

ued paquasald

s52001d ADUBAIOSUI

34} 0} anjeA ppe i i
5]B]S8 8Y] 0} aNjeA [BISUEBUY
PRE jou JBiw 3 yBnoyye

' AIESSa0aU §1 HJom

a4} Aupg, Jepun paue|dxa
Sy "safnp ,sJapjoy

8910 ay) abueyasip

0] AIBSSI33U SI }IoMm SIY]

-

1031pan
10 SISSBID SNOLBA
10} SWOIN0 |eijualod
BY) puejsiapun o]

10)paID O

SSe[D YOBS J0) JUSWSIBG SNy pajeus)sy
10 mainal Buobuo pue uojeledsud panuguon

S10UPaIs 0] JyaUa]
[EISUBUY JJ34P OU ey

pue sjuawannbkal Aojnigls
ypwa BuiAdwiod o asodind
3y} Joy Ajjos pajadwiod
3Q 01 1 oM sIyL

Apleudoidde

Yim jjesp ale swiep
J0)IpRLY) |je BINSUs O
uolelsiLILIpe 3y}

Yl ajep 0} dn dsy ase
S10)IPaL0 e 2INSUS o)

$213ND J1ay] pue a1e1sa3 ayl

Ul swiepd Jiay) Buipiebal siolpald yim Buisien

sjuawalnbal Bupodal Aojniess Jaylo pue
wawiuodde jo Busiape sioppasd (e o) Bunups

SI0)|paID

palnaasun [fe uo uojewoul Buuayec

|BIDUBUY 1I3UIP OU SBY
pue spuawalinbal Alojniels
yim Buifldwon jo asodind

Bu) 1o} 419108 pala|dwoo

painsasuf)
sjasse s,Auedwio) o
ay} iano sabieyd
Buneoy pue paxy nauy)
0} SNp UOHEASIUIWPE
Y] Ul SIBp|OUSYEIS ASY
SI01IpaIo 0} JYaUaq 3U} SE PaLLIC)Ul SIORPSaID Si9pEW snoLen
paINgss 8y dssy 0] e uo |eacidde pue uoljeuloul jsanbay e
S10)PaID paInaas SID)JBW SNOUBA way) 0} Humo sjunowe
3yl 0} Buodal jo uo |eacidde pue uoneulopl Bugsenbay pue AlINJas JIay; 0} uolejal ul
199ds3J Ul sjUsWalNbal SIONPaID SI10JP31D PRINIDS SUY) LUpm PUOLS3LO]
90 O} S| NIOMSIY] e o um Adwica 0] . painaas ay) o) Buipedal Aslenb [ewicy e SIONPRJD PAINJ3S Byl 6] Buiodal [enu] e painasg

1415923

SZY'1T3

Sy 13

sI0)paID



#.3 Buisiusape Aojnieigs e

0513 1SC0 Neclapioyg =

SIO}PaI 0} Jauaq
[BI2UBUY J23UIp OU SBY

pue sjuswaiunbal Aojnels
yira BulAldwion jo asodind
auy Joj Ajeqos pajejdwod
5Q 0] 51 %10M SIY L

smej uonoajold eep
ypm Aldwos o} pue {Aue

11) SSIANISUSS S} 'asn ul

BIER 32U} pPUBlSIapUN O]
palaloid s sjesa
Aduanjosul ay) pue

paJnsul a.e seaquodde

3y} aNsuUs 0]
sjuawalnbal Alopnieys
upm soueldwos

ajelli0e) PUB USHELLIOI

asemyos Bulssasold LoRoBSURI) PUB AIBMYOS

Aue Buiueiuiew pue Sunuawsdw
‘uonangisap pue Buissasoud
‘afielo)s ‘uonDa|02 eyep buipiebal
UOBLLIOM $SISSE pUR 31B||100)

UOIBOYI10U NB2JAPIO]
U Ngns pue aldwos ‘9eNIen
SI9)8| PIEPUR)S Joy sojRdws)
abiaw |lew pue uswnocp dn jag

2JEMYos
Buissanold uoioesuel) pUB SJEMPos

Koy aumiden 0]« s suoy)oesd ADUSAIOSU! UIBUIELY ] BUInUiUOD e s Jauonoeld Aouanosui dn jag e dn-jas ases
asnoy saluedwon
suonenia: 1B sjuswngop jJuswuiadde a4 e
pue M| AJUBAJOSU; wawjuodde jo soij0u
upm Aldwos o] e a4 puUE 3SIUSAPE ‘S18IN0IIC ‘Bledald e
pleA §1 juswiuiodde ajnjejs Agq palnnbas se asnoH SjUaWNdoR JUsUuicdde (ewioy (|8 Jo O

24} 1Byl 24nsuL o1

sauedwo je sjuswnoop gy o} Buinuyuon

Buijy pue Ajpliea ‘souasald au) 323U

wawjuioddy

s5320.d Aouanjosul

alj} C} UBIS DA08)0 puB
SIS UE SIEN[ID8) 0L
fonod

UOJLIOY] JUBIS) puB
suoienBal Buuapune)
Asuow-jue ¢} Juensing

soyi3 Jo

apo7 ADUDAIOSU SY) Yim

aul| Ul Iduspuadapuy)
UlBJUIELL DU 3INSU3 Of
S)SB] UC-2XB}

J3yjo Jo uo3|dWos pue
w1 Jo Buipuelsiepun
ep|oey 01

sa1o0d Juswabeueww
¥SY |euwIalul SB

I1&m se ueyesiBe) awuo
le1aueny Y Aldwod o

sy2ay2 Buiobuo
Juawadwi pue ysu Jojuow o3 Bumnuiuon

sanpadoid Huuapune| Asuow-jue ypm
aoueldwon uRUIBW pUR JoJuow 0} Buinuguon

*

sysu ay} Buissasse
‘uoneayaa wale Buipnjour ‘s¥oay2
Buuapune| Asuow-jue aNpuc)H

papasu aq Aew jey) spienbses

Aue Buiuiejurews pue Bunuawsidul
‘uawiulodde Agusajosul ayl

Buixe) 104 Auanaalgo pue azuapuadapul
WLIUSD 0] SY28YD |BIIIS

pue diysuonelal Alessaoau 9)dwe)
UONBLLIOI S[qE|IBAR

Apnand Jayjo yim 1ayiabal ‘'uoneuuoul
AuedLwog AKNIE]S SS9SSE PUB UBKIO

uo-ayej

14/6923 0§8'92F Sy 00}

UopesSiuiwpY




sucnenbas

pue mej Aduanjosul ajendoldde
yim Aldwoo o] = ) ‘@apiwiwad sioypald jo sbugsaw Bulusaucy) e sapIWWos
sauanb J1syl yim saioldws
suolenbal paulelal pue sI0jalIp Sy} ISISsy e
pue me| ASUAIOSU) SI03P3I2 0} $101934D suepy

ypm Aldwiod o

« Buneinono pue suegy jo Juswalels Bumainay

e 3Y) 10N SHRYY JO JuSWS)ElS Jsanbay

40 JuawWalelg

suoyenbal
pue me| AJuanosul
U Adwion o

SUCISIaap

AIBSSa3U 1aylo Aue pue a3l e buiwioy

‘UOIIRIAUNLUSI ,SIOJBIISILILLPR 3U) JO SISEq
3y} Bupy Buipaebar “yomuaded pajejas pue

ajeudosdde se saunpas20id UO|SIJap L0 KIASUAD

pawaap Jo aoiou Buinss) pue Buuedald
Buipnioul ‘$10]IP312 WO UOIEIISILILIPE
34} JO UOISUBIXS JO [eadldde Bunsanbay

apeudosdde se Gupodas pue Alpiea

Buissasse 'SW0IN0 LoISIDap ay) Buiysigeisa

‘sunissiLigns Bumaiaal ‘sainpasoud
UoISIIBP JO/PUR JUSSUDS pawsap Buuojuopw
siapew Jueoyubis Aue pue ssaiboud

ase0 Guipuebal syuoW x1$ Ai9A9 SI0NP3ID
0} suadal ja Buyy pue Bunenon '‘Buyelg
ucheisiulpe Jo asodind

ay} Buiaaiyoe Joj sjesodosd siojensiiwpe
wiol agy Buyy pue Buienoas ‘Guyelq

s spodal ssaiboid  s1ojelsiuiupe Jo uoleledald

. wawuiodde Jo siolpsis AlIIoN

SUOISIDOp
9 sad1jou
slenadid ‘spodey

suoienbal
puE Mme| Aduaa(osul
U Aldwod o3

wea;
wawalbruew »sU [BLIBIUI PUB SIQUCHIIEIL

« fousnjosu| Ag ssauboid pue aseo o Bumainay

asealal 10) Juawale)s e Buiznpoud

pue awjuiedde ayy Bupietas wesy
suoneRy and 1eussiul 3yl Yiim asie]
wea) Juaiwsbeurw ysu

[ELISIU PUR SI9U0II0RIE AIUBA[BSU

. Ag ssauBoud pue 8sET J0 MBIASY

juswabeuew
asen

m:o:m_:mm‘_
pue me| AJUsAJoSU
Yy Apdwoo o

$3aNss| umouy Aue Buipodal
‘sabajens uonoeloid ejep Alessaosu



ajewnse

252'¢23 asuadxa )0l
alew}sa
d4/9.23  0ZE'G0L3  SaY Z8E S99 [RjOL
suonenBal UO[BJSIUIIPE 24} JO 2INS0[D 3INSUI 0} ISNOH
pue me| Aouanosul sajuedwo?) Je sjuawnaop Jueaajal Buyi4 e
Y Aldwios 0] = si0}ipaJd 0] Bugenoao pue podal [euly Buiyelq e
uoljel}siuiwpe 2y Jo s|qeoijdde alaym panguisip
uonardwion ayy Bumwoyo) uasq aaey spuny e Buunsus ‘ym Jesp
SED 3Y} 4O BINSO[D 9SIWUBLYIO JO PISIIEd) USSG SAEY S|9SSE B jBy)
sadoid sansue G« Buunsua ‘DyWH WoJ aoueleapo xe] Buiulelgy e 0.ns0)g
uoneisiBs| paiejas
uoisuad yw Aldwos o] =
0} papnue
alam Aay} jey} siyauaq
[ENIBAUOD BAIEDBI AWRYIS awsyas uoisuad pue
0} anunuoa saako|dwa uoisuad pue Japinoud spjausq sakodwa siapirnold sluausq asAodws ‘lojenday
leylamsua o]  « uoenBay suoisusd syl Ui Bujpuodsano) e SUGISUa 3Y] UM S2U3pUOdsalIc) . SUOISUdY
SWLC) AIOINJE)S JO UOISSILKING By}
Buipnjaul DXWH Uim asuapuodsalie) e
S}ossEe
pue ssauisng Jo sjes e Buinaiyse
10 12B0WI A SSNOSIP pUB J1B|N2[EY) e
uoneuLIoul xey seyieh
0] s88A0|dWa PAUIEIA) UM OSIEIT  »
DYIH Y Bupuodsanio] e spunyal [equajoed pue
S]95sE ay} 40 3jes Bunaiyoe saniqel xe) s Auedwon ay) malney e
uonesiBa| Jo Joedul | wa Buissnosip pue Bujenaey e wea)
xe] yim Aldwos o) e uonewuo xe) Buljos)oD e X} 0] Juasaid Of UONBULOMI XB] JI3j0])  » xe)
JUNOJISE NUEq
Wawjuodde-aid WOy SpUny JO J3SURI|
sasuadxa snosue|8osiW Jo JuBWAed .
safiem
saskojdwe pauleial Jo JusWwAed =
suoye|nBa wnoace JuNoa2E Yueq
PUE ME| ASUSAIGSL »Ueq $,9181s9 ay] Bujuieiuiew pue Bulbeuey e 5,21E159 Syl UIgJuIeLl pue abeuely e
’ Buipun
ym Aldwon o] e SUDIBIIDU0I qUeq Bupjepapun e SUOQE(IUCDS) JUBG SHEUSPUN  * w Fuyg _Ezm.we.m



S1S00 WA B0} [[EJIAQ ]93YE 10U S20P SN} Jaasmol] ‘spouad snoinaad o) Jap Aew yiom jo sesue JsuieBe aui Jo uonesoe fswaisAs Buuodal G415 INC O} SHURLWBDUBYUS 0] @n( -

SAAINIAXA PLE SJOBBUEW JUBISISSE SPNIOUI SANNDEXT -
sebeue W pUE SJ0129Ap 2JEI2055E Sapn|oul Jabeueyy -
2J0198.1p pUB S)euPEd SePNIUl JBLLE -

ISIFON

L2'942 00°0ZE'c0L 00'Z8g 0918z [o0'sEL's r'ze 09'L8Z  [00'SEL's SPTE 00'ZKe'L 08’9 00'LZL'S G802 00'298'L ALy 00°TLE 08'0 19joL
£2'987 [09°0S6°C 98'cl £2°G87 [0S'0S6'C 6cl 00°09¢ 00¢ 05'1E6' S¥'0lL  |00'699 b1 - - |e1auacy

00'08l  [00°Z88 05 0008l |00'T88 6t 00zes 05F - - - - - - Buipuny ¢ Buyq ‘Aunseal |

09°98P  [05'98 00'L 05'98¢ |09'98F 0L - - - - 0S'vLil b0 00'2LE 09°0 xel

05°89Z 00'088'9T 00'001 TE'69T  [00'sLE'S 9'6) Ze'69T [00'6LL'S SL61 ‘UOpeSIURUDY
L0198 [09°91L5') i L0°L9E  [05'915°1 ¥ - - 00°E6Y 08°) 05€20°L 0€'C - - paInaIg

LS'F9T 00's2¥' L2 00'L8 0719¢  |ogolg'y 0z'y 07198 [09'aLs'L 0Ty sl0)jpas))
- - - - B 000 - - = - = B - - |eJauag)

- - - - - 000 - - - - - - - - s3afo|dwa JoIUas/IoaLP/loIga]

¥Z'982 00°969' L 00'L¥ - i - - - - :suafjetyiseau)
W22 [o0zes’) o)'Z Lhase  [oozes't 1L - - oozee't  fore | - - - siasse Jauig

FOPIZ |00l oF'L ¥9'¥9C  |0S0.E L - - 06048 0Pl - - - - §148p Jayjo ¢ 0089

Loy 00°09¢ 'St 00'08L 98'0.2  [09'Z0CZ 09'8 98°0:7  [og'zot'z 098 HIEE$E JO Uoljesijeay

6102/¥0/22 ©1 6102/CQ/G1 Wey pouad

pua pouad je se sisfejeue goueliea iEWIISH 984 pue poliad ay) oy sisfjeue 1S0D W) G4IS paeIact

"MOJS] UONI3S Sasuadxa puUB SIUSWSSINGSI, AUl Ul paplacid el aucp oM Llim UOIID8uU0D Ul palinout sasuadxa Jo s|ieleq 'a1ewisa sas) [eouauinu
B yim JayaBol paunoul $83; $10jRJ)SIUILIPE JUl0] 83 JOj uojeuLO Ul SIY 1IN0 S1as 9|ge] Bumo||o) 84 'S|GE} SA0GE BU} Ul PSUIBIUGD SI YIIM SUOP YJOM U] JO UoIBuE|dxa aAneLBU apiaod
0} pauNDal Os|e aJe apA 'PaPIACID Sjewilse $89) AuE Jsulebe se 3 yIm Lo(I98auL0D Ul pauIndui sasuadxa Aue Buipnpul ‘poliad oyl Ui SUOR 310M [eNio. Jo SJS0D [IB]ap O] palinbai aie app

pouad ay3 Buunp wes) Jiay} pue siojelsiuiwpe uiol ay) Ag auop YIoAA



JusWpUsWe ue yans Bumol||o)
HOd3) X8U ayy UIYIMm pa[IEIap 8¢ fim SJUSWIpUSWE Auy aunin) ay} ut $aiel Ine afieys Jno puswe o} Jybil ayj sa1asal ap "/ L0z 18901aQ | aouis paidde saey saled Ino abieyd juauna ayL

e/ GGl - 051 yoddng

B/u 08l Anseas|
€T - 591 Ove - 491 l0je)siulupy
GLE — 092 .,mimm -S¥T oapnaaxy
OFE — 008 06E€ - 00E 1aBeuew JuelSISSY
0Ly —OvE 0gy - Ovt Jabeuei
S8y — Svv GGv - Sy 1013811p 9jRIDOSSY
565 — 698y SyG - 98P 103233410
SrL—0LS 069 -01S Juped

Jus3 aury

*e) '§ SUoSuDg Aousajosa

JUSLIND O} £LOT 4900120 | Woad

'SMO||0} SE SJB pollad ey} Buunp paljdde ssjed yno aBieyd Anoy ay] “pasn jels jo spelb yoes Joj ssinuiw g jo spun ul pableyo s swlg

sejel 1o abieys AunoH



‘MO[2q 3|gEe] aU} Ul pepIacld OS|B 21 S)S00 3sau) o s|iejeq Seudoidde se pappe S| L wA 21w e dgy 1. pableyd s sbeappn
"Aluo abea|iw o 8q [jim s} WBNos sI sjuswasIngsip z AieBaieo Jo Alanooal 1By} Juaixe ay; o)

‘uoneIauUnWal sJapicy
80140 Ue SB JauuBwW awes 3y} u) [eaocsdde aunbal sjuswsesingsip z Aofisien siseq sjgeucses) pue iadoud e uo Juswiuiodde sy} o) pejeao|e agq Ues 1By} pue ‘Wil 1iayl 1o Japjoy 83iyo
ue Aq paunoul aq Aew jey) $1502 pajeso|le Jo paleys spnjaul Aew Asy | “Aped pay uspusdapul ue o} JUswWAed B JoU INg S1BISe JUBAIOSUI aU} O} 3|qRI9ja) AoRIIp 2JE 18] Sasuadxa ale asay |

sjuawasingsip g Lobajen

‘g xipuaddy

12 Juno2oe JusulAed pue sjdieonl siojeasiuiwpe Luiol 8y Uo Usss ag ued (AUE §1) yiym 40 @ouegjeq sy} ‘ueor uojuiay] Juels) e Buisn pied usag saey Yoiym sasusdxs apnjoul osie Asyl
anels Ag palinbal ase yoiym 'ased ay) o] Allesyoads Buije|al Buisipeape pue Buipuog se yans §]1so0 i 858y} — S1S00 AICINIEIS

aseo ay) Buifeuew Ul paxnoul a1e Yaum sefleys Jaunod 1o s6e)sod se yons $1S00 aIe 9S8y} — S)S00 IO .

g|dwexa Joj ‘sBuioaw Jo sasiwald Buipel) Bulpuape ut Yeys AQ paunou; ale 'abes|iu spn(oxe Yydiym ‘S)sO7 958y} — 90UBISISQNS PUE [SABI] e

‘sallobBsalen Buimoljoy 8yl 10 1SISU0D pue |eacsdde Joud Jnoupm umelp
ag uen Ady} 191189 JUBAOSUI U 0) 8|geIS). Ajlgaip ainypuadxa D10ads S| a1ay] aisym saINed piIy) Juspuadapul 0} sluawAed a1e pue sasuadxs 193004d 40 IN0, SE UMOUY OS(E & 9S8y |

sjuawasingsip | Aobajen

'591106a18 oM 03U (1B} puE Juswulodde AQUSAJOSUl UE Yjm LUDIIOAUUDD Ul JSR|0Y 9940 UB 0} PasiNquiias pue AJ 18w Sesuadxa ale sjuswesingsi|g

- (14 L (44 sjuswesings|p pue sesuadxe |ejol
- 0slL 051 $3502 nealapiog
- ¥ |74 Buisipyaape fuojnels

sjuswesings|p | Aioboejen

(3) pua pouad Je se a1e1sa ay) Aq pred yziym 30 {3} pu2 pouad ie se paiinau Apaenwny {3) pouad ayy ul paunauy|

"BAOQE UOIJI8S BUOp
YopA, BU} ul paplAcId S1 Y2iym JO uogduosap ‘SIOIRASIUILIPE JUIO[ BUJ AQ SUOP MIOM 3L} LM UORDSULOD U1 POLISd SU} Ul DRLNIUI SJUSWasINGsIp pue sesuadxa Jo sliejep sepinoid ajqe) siy|

POLIad @Yl Ul paiinoul sjuswasingsip pue sasuadxa Jo Jusawalels



J0IJU0D |ejualod & 0] asU SAID AeLl Uoiym ‘sI0jeasIuIwpe Juiol
SE §N 0} §901A9S BpIA0Id Oym 1O 'sISBq 39} ,SI0IENSIUIWRE Julol sU] Bulncsdde 1o} s|qisuadsal saued Aue yim sdiysucnelal [euosiad JO SSTUISNG AUE JO SJEME JOU SIE 3M JBY]L WILUOD SpA

ainso|asip buuinbai sdiysuoneey

{auop
MIOM JO SAIELIBU SAOQE 3U] LIYJM PAPNDUI SI SAJELEU) SJUB}NSUCD 18gAS — dnolg) disuasod [eBiq e
sishleue 1803 awny {2U0p 3JOMm JO SAEIIBU SACGE SUJ UILIM PSPN[DUI S| SAIJRIIELI) ADIAPE/MIOM SUCISUS]
65diS 9A0JE 3] UIYIW RAPNIOUl 218 SIS0 (BUOP XIOM JO BAIELIBU SACOE Y} UIYIM PBPNIOUI S| SAIBLEU) BIAPE/NIOM XB] d71 N uolwoyy Juels

8I1A43S JO }S0D pa)sI|ua SADIAISS 19pIA0IC 31013

:diysuciie|al [euosiad 10 SSOUISNY B By "Wl N UIYIAN [ENPIAIPYT UR JC ‘Ll JNo (3Bpapmous Jno 0 1599 S4) 0F) Woym yim Aued g wel) Jo wly no

ulyIm woy ybnes aAey am $801AI9S MOJaq 9S01asIp am ‘Aousiedsuel) Jo }SaIS)Ul AU U| "S01AI8S PUR SR BA 1589 2] UIBIGO 07 IYBNGS SAEY am 'SIBYI0 10 SBDIAISS SU] palSIiUS BARL S SISUAN

S2)B100SsSE 0] sjuawhied

paaibe aq o] 3IOMm JO aInjeu pasiienads  «  S109f0ud 0] 199dSa1 Ul SHIOM Ul 3SIADE puUe JoA3amns Ajjuent) e PEIIWIT SUNWISEN

(3} paaanaur 1509 ne Bunaesjuoa-gns 10y (sjuoseay INC PAJIENUCI-UNS RIOAR Joyoesuoo-qng

‘WEs) INC JO SN AQ N0 pallIeD Usag SABY 9SIMISUIC PINCT TR} Hiom Bumo)jo) sy} Ino PajoBIUCS-gNs SARY am pollad oyl Buung

YIOM JNO PIJOBIUCI-GNS



‘'sBuipsencid sy} Jo 1onpuod ey} G |eIpniaid 3q PINOMm UCHEWION] 8Y) JO aInsoosIp {(q)
10 !9AISS90XS 9G PINOM UORE IO au) Jo uonesedaud o 3500 Jo awi ay] ()
J1 UOELLIOUI 34} SpInaId O} Buljosp Jo pajsenbal UoBLWIOII BU] 40 sWOos Aluo Buipiacid Ag puodsal Aew Japioy-aoiy0 ayl (v)
‘pajsanbal uoewoll ayl spiaoid o3 Buluoap (9)
10 pelsenbal udieuuoLl 8u) Jo awos Buipaosd {q)
‘parsenbal uoneLLQul By jo (B Buipiacid ()
:Ag uonewuojul syl pejsanbal oym suoslad 10 uosiad ay) 03 puodsal 1sanbal B ysns Jo 1diI9oal 1o SABP ¢| UM 1Shw Japjoy-aaigo ay] {¢)

JOHPSID 10 JBqIBW BUC UBY) S1ow Aq uoljesidde ue Jo gsea ayy ul way) Jo }se| ay; Aq Jo ‘uosiad
8} Aq podau ay Jo 1di1aaal jo sAep |7 ulyym {a|gesl|dde Se) LNo2 ayl ylim pely Jo apew aq jsnw suosiad Jo uosiad B yans Ag ‘uoissiwiad 1oy HNod ayy o} uoieoldde ue Jo senbal v {z)

HNoo ayj jo uoissiwied ay; yum dn Buipum Alejunjoa siequew B ul Auedwod sy} jo Jequusw Aue (8}
10 'UNnca 3y} Jo uoIssiwiad 3y} Yyum 10Upals painaasun Aue {p)

‘Auedwod
ay} jo sBunesw |esausd 1. alon o3 Wybu ay) Buaey slaquiaw ay) [|e Jo syBu Buijoa [BI0) 83 4O %G 15€8] Je yrm dn Suipuim Aglunjoa S1aquialu & Ul Auedwod sy} Jo siaguiaw (2)

‘{uchsanb ul Jolipai2 sy} Buipnioul) SICHPSIS PaIN23SUN S} JO SN[BA Ul %G ISES| € J0 0UaLINDUCD BU} YIIM JOHPaID paindasun ue {q)
-1o)Ipald painoas e {e)

w181 8nJ Jspun wodss jeuy e Jo (p) Jo () '(g¥ L)y gL gnd sepun wodsal ssauboid
B U1 IN0 18S (UoedisiuIWpeE Ue u) $1S09 uolelsiuiwpe-aid UBY) JaU)0) sesuadxa JO LORISUNLISS JN0ge UOIBLUIOMUI J8YLNY 10} JEPIOY-8a140 8y} 0] 1sanbal uajum e axew Aew Bumolio) ayy (1)

S9Ny aY3 JO §°g L Japun sasuadxas Jo UOIIBIIUNWAI Jnoge uopeulcyul Jsanbal o) spybi siaquiaw pue sioypaln

JETT59ENIWCS-SI0TIpai)-01-aping)-¢ o/ [EUOI58) 0.d/SUCHES|[§d/STUSWNC0p/EIpS W/ D10 T AMWM//- SN |S19U0ISSIWLIOD PUB SSaRIWWOD SIo)pald/uciepinki] e

$95]/[EUTISSo)010/SUONEDNqNd/Op-om-Te UM/5i1 BIO C T MM,/ SaRY SI9p|oyaoiyo Jo s} sy} BuipieBal uonewloul punalbyoeg e

S5PIND-S101PaIg/|EUCISS8j0Id/SUGNETGNd/op-am-JEUMN DIC C1 /Mmany; Sany sapinb sseocid Aouaajosul Ue Buunp sio)paio jo siybly e

sapinb s01ipatd ¢y

Aojdnayueq v (s}esrsnly Jo {s)ioyepinbip ((syolelisiuiwpe pajuiodde ay) ‘s|dwexa 1oy 'sugaw Japjoy 80140,
1sanbal uo afieyd Jo say 1s0d AgQ uogewuou siu} Alddns jjim am ‘uoIELLOLUl BY) 10} papIAcid ale SHul| dam BIBUAA

"MOIEG papInold B1E S)UI| Gam U} YIIUM JO SWIOS IO} 'SIONRaJD Jenaued Ul ‘Aousajosul A palaaye
sJap|oysxe)s 4oy ouepinb usium s|gejieae spew sey gy 'sBuly; Jau3o 1sBuowy "sjeuoisseyoud punoseuln pue AosiApe ‘Bulnonisal ‘Aousajosul 8,3 34} 40 UCHEINOSSE SpE] By SI £y

"SSERILULICO JO SUOHOUNY pUE SS|0J 8Y] PUB ‘sa9) siap|oyasiyo BuipseBal pue Aousajosul ul spybu Jsy) puelsiapun 0] Sioupard diay 0} UONBLLIOMU SI MO[SQ PORIADIY

$10}IP8ID 10} UOIIEWIOLU



( Hodal ueasial auy),) uonsanb ul sesuadxs sy Jo Bulnoul sy} Jo uoielsunwa: sy} 40 Buibieyo ayl suodsl 181y udium #1°g1
8N JSPUN JUN0ZTR J0 Yodal [euy 4o 'gglL 9|nJ Japun uodas sseibioud syl Jo wesdde sy Aq jdiegas Jaye syaam JYBa UBY] J9je| OU 9pBW 3q JSNW JaqWSW JC JoJpald B Ag uoedydde ay) ()

"HNO2 84} Jo ugissiwad ay) yiim Auedwaod ay) o Jaqusw e (i}
10 ‘Auedwics sy; jo sBunesw jeseush 1e ajoa 03 16U sy Buiney siagquiswl 8yl e j0 sIyBu Buion 2101 341 JO %0 1SB3| 18 YuA AuBedwod ay] Jo siaquisw()
:dn Buipum Augjunjoa s1aquisw e Ul (9)
40 ‘Unoo ayy Jo uoissiuuad ayy (N}
1o {Joypaud Jeyl Buipnioul) SICHPaID PaIN3asun 8y} JO anjea ul %0 | J$es| Je Jo sousunauas ay) (1)
Jayla yim JOHPIS paundasun ue (q)
I0lp8UD painoas e (B)
's|geddde se /£'8i 10 98’81 9jnJ Ul N0 }9S SISPJO BY3 JO S10W 10 U Oy uonedldde ue yons axew Aew Bumoliol a2yl (2)
"2AISSOOXS SHOUBISWNIID SY] ||B Ul 2iE JOPjoY-3210 3yl AQ paiunoul sasuadxa ayl (9)
10 ‘Flendoiddeu i (sjqeoidde se) L z°g)L PUB OZ'8) ‘6181 '2L'2) ‘9L 8] SSINI JSpUN UOREIBUNWA] $,13P|0Y-S3140 B} 1O} paxl; siseq au {q)
‘AISSEOXD SEOUBISWINDIID BY) ||B Ul $1 JSPCY-20140 By} Ag pableys uonelsunwsl ay; (e)
Jey; spunodf syl uo (z) ydesBeled U pauoiuaw uosiad E Aq epelu Agldnijueq g 10 dn-Buipuim g ‘uchesiuiupe ue ul uonesdde ue o soydde sin: sy (L)

SOINY 9Y) JO £ g |4 J3PUN SasudX? pue uoneIaunwDl s Japjoy-anyo ay) sbuslieys oy syybu siaquwaw pue s10}Ipal)

"(9) ydeiBesed sopun uonedldde ue uo jsnl syUIYL I SE JpI0 YINs Sxew Aew LNo2 3y {J)
I1sanbal g 0} puodsal JSNW JSP(OY-32140 LB Yaiym ulylim shep &1 sy} Jo Aidxe ay; {q)
J0 ‘pajsanbal uonewlojul a4l Jo |le Buipineid Jou Joy suoseal Buialb tepjoy-a2iyo au (2)

40 SABp |.Z Ulyim Lnoo
SU 0 AlddE ABW 'UONBWLIoIUI AU} PEISBNHAI DYM SIBqUSL 10 IGYPAI0 BU} SB SRS 2y} 99 10U Paau aym ‘dn Buipum AIBJUNOA SIaquaW B ul AUBdWOD aU} 40 JEQWSW € PUB "I0)PaI3 (9)

‘Buiop
0% 10} SUOSES. B} JO LONBWOJUI 3Y) pajsanbal oym suosiad 1o uosiad Sy) wWUojul 1SNW UCHELWIoUI 38Ul apIAQid ©) SSUIKDSP JO LUOGBWLOJUI AU [|& SpIACLd Jou S80p ouM JBploy-ao1lo uy (g)

"UONBULGIU 8L 0} UoRER) Ul Ajljenuspiuod Jo uciebi|qo ue o) 1oslgns sI Jap|oy-a914o ay} {p)

J0 ‘uosiad Aue Jsuiebe eous|oin 0) pea| 0] paloadxa 29 Alqeucsesy JyBiu UCNEULIO BU} JO 8InsoPRsIp (3)



